
MEMO

TO: Ms. Krista Lee, Executive Director, Fiscal Review Committee 

FROM: Chris Romaine, Department of General Services 

DATE:  June 18, 2019 

SUBJECT: Request for Approval of Contract Amendment One 

The Department of General Services respectfully requests review of attached Amendment One 
to contract # 61281 with Eye in the Sky, LLC.  This amendment is to add money to the maximum 
liability of the contract.  This addition is needed to cover the cost of access control components 
to be included in current and future capital building projects.  Additional funds are also needed 
to cover miscellaneous parts which may be used by the vendor.  

Please contact me at (615) 979-6700 with any questions or concerns.  We appreciate your 
consideration of this matter. 

Attachments: 

• Attachment A:  Supplemental Document
• Attachment B:  Original Contract
• Attachment C:  Contract MOU 1
• Attachment D:  Contract Amendment 1 Request
• Attachment E:  Contract Amendment 1 - DRAFT

Office of Administrative Services • Tennessee Tower, 22nd Floor 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, Nashville, TN 37243 



*Contact Name: Chris Romaine *Contact
Phone: 

615-741-1265 

*Presenter’s
name(s): 

John Hull 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

61281 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

CPO bid 10821 

*Original or
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

1/8/2019 *Current or
Proposed End 

Date: 

1/7/2022 

Current Request Amendment Number: 
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

August 1, 2019 

*Department Submitting: General Services
*Division: STREAM

*Date Submitted: June 18, 2019
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: No

If not, explain: 
This amendment was originally submitted 
via the June consent calendar but was 
removed and a presentation was requested 
to be done during the July FRC meeting. 

*Contract Vendor Name: Eye in the Sky, LLC.
*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $3,163,400
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: $1,581,700

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2019 FY:2020 FY:2021 FY:2022 FY2023 FY2024 

$87,872.22 $615,105.56 $615,105.56 $615,105.56 $615,105.56 $615,105.56 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2019 FY:2020 FY:2021 FY:2022 FY2023 FY2024 

$136,367.94 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 
IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 
IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

The current expenditure exceeds this FY’s 
allocation due to the additional parts cost.  

Revised April 2014 

FRC Attachment A



*Contract Funding Source/Amount:

State: $3,163,400 Federal: 

Interdepartmental: Other: 

If “other” please define: 
If “interdepartmental” please define: 
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

2/12/2019 MOU 1 completed.  MOU was used to solidify 
pricing of frequently used parts and supplies. 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) CPO Invitation to Bid 
*What were the projected costs of the

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

The original projected cost for the 
contract was $1.1 million dollars.  This 
included the State’s estimate for access 
control services as well as parts.    

*List number of other potential vendors
who could provide this good or service;

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State. 

The following vendors were invited to 
bid during the CPO procurement 
process 

• ACT
• Access Control Integration, Inc.
• A Vision Southeast Company
• Convergent Technologies
• Eye in the Sky, LLC.
• Tyco Integrated Security

Revised April 2014 



FRC Attachment B























































2/12/2019

Digitally signed by Thomas W. Chester 
DN: cn=Thomas W. Chester, o, 
ou=Department of General Services, 
email=thomas.w.chester@tn.gov, c=US 
Date: 2019.02.12 14:58:39 -06'00'

FRC Attachment C



Attachment A

QNTY DESCRIPTION STANDARD DEALER COST EXTENDED
MARK-

UP
1 Client License for 1 PC $880.00 $1,012.00 1.15
1 License Add (Up to 20

CR) $495.00 $569.25 1.15
1 License Add (Up to 40

CR) $946.00 $1,087.90 1.15
1 Mobile Phone App for 

5 devices $500.00 $575.00 1.15
1 Integration $2,600.00 $2,990.00 1.15
1 Workstation License $1,787.50 $2,055.63 1.15
1 Admin License $357.50 $411.13 1.15
1 ) $987.00 $1,135.05 1.15
1 $447.00 $514.05 1.15
1 $567.00 $652.05 1.15
1 $567.00 $652.05 1.15
1 Photo Badging Station.  Camera 

included. $2,895.00 $3,329.25 1.15
1 Card Printer. Single sided only. $1,791.44 $2,060.16 1.15
1 12/24v Power Supply

8 doors) $450.45 $518.02 1.15
1 12/24v Power Supply

(16 doors) $650.65 $748.25 1.15
1 7Ah Battery $11.00 $12.65 1.15
1 Card Reader $156.39 $179.85 1.15
1 Card Reader / Keypad $268.87 $309.20 1.15
1 Device License $126.75 $145.76 1.15
1 1-year Care Plus $23.25 $26.74 1.15
1 $424.15 $487.77 1.15
1 $594.15 $683.27 1.15
1 $764.15 $878.77 1.15
1 Wall Mount with Cap Adapter $91.80 $105.57 1.15
1 $203.49 $234.01 1.15
1 outdoor 4 sensor. $1,887.00 $2,170.05 1.15
1 outdoor 4 sensor $1,249.50 $1,436.93 1.15
1 with lenses $647.70 $744.86 1.15
1 Wall Mount with Cap Adapter $78.54 $90.32 1.15
1 24TB plus freight $6,585.00 $7,572.75 1.15
1 24 port Managed Switch plus freight $610.00 $701.50 1.15
1 Commscope Uniprise Plenum Cat6 (Green) $222.12 $255.44 1.15
1 Commscope 24 port Cat6 patch panel $128.62 $147.91 1.15
1 75ft. Roll of velcro $78.32 $90.07 1.15
1 100pk RJ45-EZ $57.00 $65.55 1.15
1 Cat6 patch cable $6.44 $7.41 1.15
1 APC 3140 Full Size Server Cabinet $2,370.36 $2,725.91 1.15
1 APC Half Height Cabinet $1,179.88 $1,356.86 1.15
1 APC SC450 UPS RM $220.00 $253.00 1.15
1 APC750 UPS RM $546.00 $627.90 1.15
1 Misc. per end device $2.00 $2.30 1.15



FRC Attachment D 

 

– information technology service (N/A to THDA)

– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging

– state employee training service

Kevin C. Bartels for 
Michael F. Perry

Digitally signed by Kevin C. Bartels for 
Michael F. Perry 
DN: cn=Kevin C. Bartels for Michael F. 
Perry, o=CPO, ou, 
email=Kevin.C.Bartels@tn.gov, c=US 
Date: 2019.04.24 10:34:51 -05'00'



Digitally signed by Thomas W. Chester 
DN: cn=Thomas W. Chester, o, 
ou=Department of General Services, 
email=thomas.w.chester@tn.gov, c=US 
Date: 2019.04.22 16:00:47 -05'00'



C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

32101-42319 61281 61281 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Eye in the Sky, LLC 108349 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Increase to maximum liability.  No change in scope of service. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:  YES   NO End Date:  1/7/2022 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 2,600,000.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2019 $87,872.22 $87,872.22 

2020 $615,105.56 $615,105.56 

2021 $615,105.56 $615,105.56 

2022 $615,105.56 $615,105.56 

2023 $615,105.56 $615,105.56 

2024 $615,105.56 $615,105.56 

TOTAL: $3,163,400.00 $3,163,400.00 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

FRC Attachment E



AMENDMENT ONE 
OF CONTRACT 61281 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of General 
Services, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Eye in the Sky LLC, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  

1. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 
exceed three million one hundred sixty-three thousand four hundred dollars ($3,163,400.00) 
(“Maximum Liability”).  This Contract does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights.  The 
State does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this 
Contract.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for 
goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by 
the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract. 

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals 
are obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain 
in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

EYE IN THE SKY LLC.: 

SIGNATURE DATE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above) 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES: 

CHRISTI BRANSCOM, COMMISSIONER DATE 

1 


	1. FRC Summary Letter
	2. FRC Supplemental Department Information
	3. FA - Access Control Contract (61281)
	4. Access Control MOU 1 (61281)
	5. Amendment Request - Additional Funds (61281)
	6. Contract Amendment 1 (61281) - Additional Funds



